SALOON   AWD (left-hand drive)
TOURING AWD (left-hand drive)
A U T O M O B I L E   M A S T E R P I E C E S   s i n c e  1 9 6 5
BMW ALPINA D5 S
In 1999 ALPINA developed the BMW ALPINA D10
BITURBO, at that time the most powerful diesel
saloon in the world. The new BMW ALPINA D5 S
now represents the third generation of high-perfor-

high-quality LAVALINA leather with blue/green stitching
is captivating at the very first touch. Illuminated door
sills, model designations and an individual production
plaque are distinctive marks of the new BMW ALPINA
D5 S. Several interior trim options exist, including
timeless ALPINA Piano Lacquer or classic ALPINA
Luxury Wood. New third option: ALPINA Luxury Wood
Walnut Nature – whose rough cut surface is warm and
modern at the same time.
DIMENSIONS
ENGINE
Cylinders   6 in line
Capacity cm³  2993
Bore mm  84.0
Stroke mm  90.0
Compression ratio : 1  16.0
Max output kW (hp)  285 (388)
at  rpm  4000-5000
Max torque Nm / lbs-ft  800
at  rpm  1750-2650
Engine management   BOSCH
     DDE 8.3.2
Fuel type   Diesel
Emission classification   Euro 6d
TRANSMISSION
Type 8-Speed Sport-Automatic (ZF 8HP75)
  with SWITCH-TRONIC
Transmission ratios : 1 1st gear 5.00 5th gear 1.31
  2nd gear 3.20 6th gear 1.00
  3rd gear 2.14 7th gear 0.82
  4th gear 1.72 8th gear 0.64
  Overall gear ratio   7.8
  Reverse gear ratio  :1 3.48
  Final drive ratio  :1 2.81
WHEELS & TYRES
ALPINA CLASSIC 20” with PIRELLI P ZERO (ALP):
Saloon:
Front 8,5 x 20”   with  255/35 ZR20 (97Y) XL
EU-tyre label 3  E /B /  74 dB
Rear 10 x 20”   with  295/30 ZR20 (101Y) XL
EU-tyre label 3  E /B /  74 dB
Touring:
Front 8,5 x 20”   with  255/35 ZR20 (97Y) XL
EU-tyre label 3  E /B/  74 dB
Rear 10 x 20”   with  285/30 ZR20 (99Y) XL
EU-tyre label 3  E /B /  74 dB
PERFORMANCE
Acceleration
0-100 km/h / 0-62 mph s 4.4   4.6
Acceleration
0-200 km/h / 0-125 mph s 17.0   17.2
Top speed km/h  286   283
  mph 178   176
WEIGHT
Unladen (EU) 2 kg 1930   2035
Max permissible kg 2470   2610
Permitted load kg 580   600
Max axle load:
front kg 1230   1255
rear kg 1325   1455
Max trailer load:
braked kg 2000   2000
unbraked kg 750   750
FUEL CONSUMPTION 1
Urban l/100 km  8.5   8.5
   mpg 33.2  33.2
Extra-urban l/100 km  6.6  6.6
   mpg 42.8  42.8
Combined l/100 km  7.3  7.3
   mpg 38.7  38.7
CO2 emissions combined g /km 192  192
CO2 efficiency (Germany)  D   C
This is a translation of the original German brochure which fulfils the requirements of German law. All technical data in this brochure apply to the German market, additional